

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NORTH FLORIDA WOMEN'S HEALTH  
AND COUNSELING SERVICES, INC.;  
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

Case No.: SC01-843

STATE OF FLORIDA; FLORIDA  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH; et al.,

Respondents.

On Appeal from The District Court of Appeal,  
First District, State of Florida  
(Case Numbers 1D00-1983, 1D00-2106)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY THE FLORIDA CATHOLIC CONFERENCE**

STEPHEN C. EMMANUEL  
Florida Bar No. 0379646  
JOHN BERANEK  
Florida Bar No. 0005419  
Ausley & McMullen  
Post Office Box 391  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
850/224-9115

AND

THOMAS A. HORKAN, JR.  
Florida Bar No. 0037227  
VICTORIA H. ERQUIAGA  
Florida Bar No. 0656232  
313 South Calhoun Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
FLORIDA CATHOLIC CONFERENCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

PREFACE . . . . . vi

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS . . . . . vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . viii

STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . . viii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

    I.    THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF PARENTS  
          GUARANTEED BY ARTICLE I, SECTION 23 OF THE  
          FLORIDA CONSTITUTION REQUIRE AFFIRMANCE OF  
          THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION. . . . . 4

    II.   THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF PARENTS  
          RECOGNIZED BY THE FEDERAL COURTS AS INHERENT  
          IN THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION REQUIRE  
          AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION.  
          . . . . . 10

        A.   Parents Have A Federally  
              Protected Liberty Interest In  
              Raising Their Minor Children  
              Which Includes Involvement In  
              Major Decisions. . . . . 11

        B.   A State Cannot Lessen Parental  
              Rights By Increasing Children's  
              Rights. . . . . 13

        C.   The ACLU’s Brief Misstates The  
              Federal Issue. . . . . 14

    III.  SEPARATION OF POWERS SUPPORTS AFFIRMANCE OF  
          THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION. . . . . 18

IV.	THE LEGISLATURE HAS CONSISTENTLY PROTECTED THE INTERESTS ADVANCED BY THE ACT. . . . .	20
	A. The Act Is Consistent With Our State's Firmly Established Public Policy of Extending Special Protections To Minors. . . . . .	21
	B. There Are Fundamental Differences Between the Act and Section 743.065. . . . .	23
V.	<u>IN RE T.W.</u> IS NOT CONTROLLING. . . . .	27
	A. <u>T.W.</u> Is Not A Precedential Opinion. . . . .	27
	B. <u>T.W.</u> Is Distinguishable. . . . .	28
	C. <u>T.W.</u> Is Flawed And Should Not Be Followed. . . . .	30
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren,  
16 Cal. 4th 307, 940 P.2d 797, 66 Cal. Rptr. 2d 210 (Cal. 1997)

Beagle v. Beagle,  
678 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 5, 8, 11

Bellotti v. Baird,  
428 U.S. 132 (1976) . . . . . 29

Bellotti v. Baird,  
443 U.S. 622 (1979) . . . . . 13, 30, 31

Brennan v. State,  
754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . 22, 23

Finn v. Finn,  
312 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1975) . . . . . 5

Foster v. Sharpe,  
114 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959) . . . . . 4

H.L. v. Matheson,  
450 U.S. 398 (1981) . . . . . 9, 24

Hodgson v. Minnesota,  
497 U.S. 417 (1990) . . . . . 28

In re T.W.,  
551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989) . . . . . passim

Jones v. State,  
640 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . 27

Kazmierazak v. Query,  
736 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) . . . . . 8

Krischer v. McIver,  
697 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 3, 18, 19, 23

M.F.G. v. Dept. of Children & Families,  
723 So. 2d 290 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) . . . . . 6

Matter of Dubreuil,  
629 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 5

O’Keefe v. Oren,  
731 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968) . . . . . 6

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,

268 U.S. 510 (1925) . . . . .	2, 11
<u>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Miller,</u> 934 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	9
<u>Planned Parenthood of Blue Ridge v. Camblos,</u> 155 F.3d 362 (4th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	1, 12, 29, 30
<u>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth,</u> 428 U.S. 52 (1976) . . . . .	25
<u>Prince v. Massachusetts,</u> 321 U.S. 158 (1944) . . . . .	11
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	28
<u>Santosky v. Kramer,</u> 455 U.S. 745 (1982) . . . . .	11
<u>Shands Teaching Hospital &amp; Clinics, Inc. v. Smith,</u> 497 So.2d 644 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	18
<u>Shands Teaching Hospital and Clinics, Inc. v. Smith,</u> 480 So.2d 1366 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) . . . . .	19
<u>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families,</u> 431 U.S. 816 (1977) . . . . .	11
<u>State ex rel. Woman's Ben. Ass'n v. Port of Palm Beach Dist.,</u> 164 So. 851 (Fla. 1935) . . . . .	13
<u>State of Florida v. North Florida Women's Health and Counseling Services, Inc.,</u> 26 Fla.L.Weekly D419 (Fla. 1st DCA Feb. 9, 2001) . . . . .	4, 25
<u>Troxel v. Granville,</u> 530 U.S. 57 (2000) . . . . .	2, 10, 12
<u>Variety Children's Hospital v. Vigliotti,</u> 385 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) . . . . .	5
<u>Von Eiff v. Azicri,</u> 720 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	1, 8
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</u> 406 U.S. 205 (1972) . . . . .	11
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
Chapter 743, Florida Statutes . . . . .	21
Section 381.0045, Florida Statutes (2001) . . . . .	26

Section 383.011, Florida Statutes (2001)	26
Section 383.013, Florida Statutes (2001)	26
Section 383.216, Florida Statutes (2001)	26
Section 390.01115, Florida Statutes (1999)	vi, 7
Section 741.0405, Florida Statutes (2001)	21
Section 743.065, Florida Statutes	passim
Section 827.03(3)(a)1., Florida Statutes (2001)	5
Section 827.03, Florida Statutes (2001)	5
Sections 985.501 - 985.507, Florida Statutes	21

**RULES**

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.370	vi
---	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Article I, Section 23, Florida Constitution	passim
Article II, Section 3, Florida Constitution	18
